

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER #143**

Relating to a Proclamation that the Flag of the United States and the Flag of the State of Wisconsin Be Flown at Half-Staff as a Mark of Respect for Master Trooper Dan Stainbrook of the Wisconsin State Patrol

**WHEREAS,** on November 15, 2021, Master Trooper Dan Stainbrook passed away at the age of 42 of complications from COVID-19;

**WHEREAS,** a 20-year veteran of the Wisconsin State Patrol, Master Trooper worked primarily in Waushara County and also served as an instructor for sworn personnel in the division;

**WHEREAS,** Master Trooper Dan Stainbrook's passing leaves behind his wife and two daughters, as well as his extended family, friends, and colleagues;

**WHEREAS,** the people of Wisconsin are forever grateful for his career of public service and mourn a life lost too soon; and

**WHEREAS,** services for Master Trooper Dan Stainbrook will be held on Tuesday, November 30, 2021.

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, TONY EVERS,** Governor of the State of Wisconsin, by the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the Laws of the State, hereby order that the flag of the United States and the flag of the State of Wisconsin shall be flown at half-staff at all buildings, grounds, and military installations of the State of Wisconsin equipped with such flags beginning at sunrise on Tuesday, November 30, 2021, and ending at sunset on that date.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this twenty-fourth day of November in the year of two thousand twenty-one.

TONY EVERS Governor

By the Governor:

Douglas LA FOLLETTE
Secretary of State